
IBEW/UP - NY DOCK 
(W. L. SPRINGBORG) 

ARBITRATION BOARD 
ESTABLISHED PURSUANT TO ARTICLE I, SECTION 11 

NEW YORK DOCK CONDITIONS IMPOSED BY ICC IN FD NO. 30,000 

\ 
In the Matter of an Arbitration b&wean 

i 
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS ) FINDINGS 

1 AND 
and 

; 
AWARD 

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY 

. CLAIM QE PIIl PRGJQWi!iUON. 

"1. That the Union Pacific Railroad Company 
violated the proviaiona of tha Agrwmmnt 
rignod October 26, 1988, when thay arbitrarily 
rafuaod to rocall l anior furloughrd 
Electrician W. L. Springborg from tha 
Elactricianag amiority rort8r after closing 
the powa plant on Decmber If, 1989, which 
bull&in had rmtricf~ona which while power 
plant war in operation, pravrntad claimant 
from holding or bidding. 

2. That accordingly, tha Union Pacific Rail- 
road Company be ordered to comply with the 
term of the Implemnting Agreammt l ffactiva 
October 26, 1988. That Electrician W. L. 
Springborg ba componaatad for all lost tine 
including overtime boginning Docmbar 15, 
1989, and-b-tit8 until claimant was racallad 
to sanrico. 

3. That tha Carrier bo ordarad to companaat* 
Clriunt beginning Dam&m 16, 1989, continu- 
ing until racallad to l mntica under tha con- 
trolling 8graemont.m 

On October 20, 1982 the Intoratato Coaaorca Corriaaion (tha ICC 
or Commiaaion), in Pinanca Dockat No. 30,000, formally approved 
tha joint applications of tha Union Pacific Railroad Company (the 
Carrier or tha UP), tha Maaouri Pacific Railroad (MP), and the 
Wastarn Pacific Railroad (UP) to conaolidata. In authorizing the 
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merger of these carriers, the ICC imposed those labor protective 
Conditions which are Commonly known aS the NY Dock Conditions 
(New york Dock Ry. - Control - Brooklyn Eastern Dist., 360 1.c.c. 
60 (1979)). 

Pursuant to the merger authorization and the NY Dock Conditions 
the Carrier and the International Brotherhood of Electrica; 
Workers (the IBEW or Organization) entered into an Implementing 
Agreement under date of October 26, 1988. 
Implementing Agreement, 

In a preamble to the 
the parties stated that its purpose was: 

@'[To] establish procedures for the transfer of work and 
employees whose positions will be abolished at Omaha and 
transferred to DeSoto, Missouri, North Little Rock, 
Arkansas, North Platte, Nebraska, Salt Lake City, Utah, 
and Pocatello, Idaho, pursuant to notice dated June 30, 
1988, served upon the General Chairmen involved and Let- 
ter of Agreement dated October 26, 1988.” 

In part here pertinent, the Implementing Agreement reads: 

"Section 1. On or after the date this Agreement is *’ 
signed, UPRR may commence the transfer and consolidation 
of work as provided by this Implementing Agreement from 
Omaha to DeSoto, North Littla Rock, North Platte, Salt 
Lake City and Pocatello. . . . 

Section 2. (a) On or after bctober 26, 1988, notice will 
be posted on bulletin boards at Omaha l atabliahing a to- 
tal of eighty-two (82) Electrician . . . positions at 
North Little Rock . . l SiXfu-ma 
Omaha kdll ha halU%hd iar rlrctrical work In wnn*= 
tionwith- andcoachsuaMPnamUws& Th; 
positions will bworna effective on or before November 
14, 1988, unless othewiae notified as provided in Sec- 
tion 1. 

(b) Employees &a&lig to apply for the above positiona 
must submit their application in writing to Director of 
Shops at Omaha, with copy to Local Chairman, within ten 
(10) days from data of notice. Assignment will be made 
in accordance with the provisions of the existing UPRR 
Collective Eargaining Aqreemant, as amendad. copy of 
bulletina establishing jobs and the assignment bulletins 
will be furnished to Local Chairman at tha points iden- 
tified in paragraph (a) of this Section. 

(c) In the event sufficient bide are not received on the 
Electrician . . . poeitions rmfarrad to in Swtion 2(a) 
hereof, then Electriciana, Groundman and Helper will be 
aaaigned to the poaitiona by assigning the junior, 
regular-aaeigned Electricians, Groundnon and Helpers 
working at Omaha as of the last day of the bulletin 
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posted at Omaha . . . In assigning junior employees to 
vacancies covered by this paragraph (c), assignment will 
be mada in reverse seniority order to the furthest point 
to be transferred from Omaha. 
RQa.itionsthat~m~-** 

Section 10. (a) This Agreement shall constitute the 
required Agreement as stipulated in Articlr I, Section 
4, New York Dock Conditione. 

(b) Any dispute arising out of this Implementing Agree- 
ment and Lettars of Agreement and/or Understandings will 
be handled by th8 appropriate General Chairman with the : 
highest Labor Relations Officer doaignated to receive 
such claims and grievancee for UPRR. 

Section 11. The prOViSiOn of this Implementing Agree- 
ment have been designed to address a particular 
situation. Except for the provisions of the New York 
Dock Conditions, the provisions of this Implementing 
Agreement and the attached Lettora of Agreement and/or 
Understandings are without precedent or prejudice to the 
position of either party and will not ba referred to in 
any other cara.” (Above underscoring by the Board.) 

One of several Side Letters of Agreement to the Implementing 
Agreement, or, namely, Side Letter No. 10, reads in part as 
follows: 

"[It] is intended3hat six (6) position8 will remain at 
Omaha for l pproxfaately l ighteen (18) months to perform 
necessary l lsctrical work. involved in tha buaineaa and 
cosch cars and powor house. As for the individual aa- 
signed to the power hours Electrician position, it is my 
underetanding that a license is required and, 
accordingly, the only l aployee allowed to occupy this 
position would be one that is a qualified, licensed 
Electrician for the powor hours. 

Even though the six (6) positiona ware not mentioned in 
our June 30, 1988 notices, as a rssult of our aoveral 
diacuasiona, you ware adviaod that in view of the 
circum8tancee, I have no objection to allowing the l iX 
(6) individuals assigned to these positions the protec- 
tive benefits of the New York Dock Conditions commencing 
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with the date they are assigned. 
assigned at Omaha, it is 

For those employees 
understood that they will not 

be eligible for any relocation expanaea baaed on the 
following change of residence definition under New York 
Dock Conditions: l l ." 

The Implementing Agreement and Side Letter No. 10, among other 
things, thus provided that six electrician positions would remain 
at Omaha and that the individual assigned to the ElectricianUs 
position at the Power House would be @@a g-ualified, licensed 
Electrician.n 

When the parties entered into the Implementing Agreement the 
Claimant (Mr. W. L Springborg) war employed as an Electrician at 
Omaha. His seniority standing on the Omaha Seniority Roster 
shows a date of October 8, 1970. 

At the time the transaction out of which the Question at Issue 
arises war implemented, the Claimant did not have sufficient 
seniority and gualificationa to continue to hold a position at 
Omaha. However, he could have bid and been assigned one of the 
several jobs at locations to which positions were established 
pursuant to Section 2, l upra, of the Implementing Agreement. me 
Claimant instead elected to take furlough and remain as’ an 
Electrician on the Omaha Seniority Roster under the terms of Sec- 
tion l(c), aupra, of the Implementing Agreement. 

Another Electrician, 1.0, Mr. T.' P. Pots, was assigned to one of 
the six electrician positions at Omaha. Mr. Pots war junior in 
seniority (September 11, 1972) to Claimant Springborg. However, 
unlike the Claimant, Mr. Pot8 poaaeeaed the reguiaite gualifica- 
tiona and license to operate the Power House, or those require- 
ments ret forth in Side Letter No. 10, l upra, to the Implementing 
Agreement. 

On December 15, 1989 the Carrier closed the Power House at Omaha. 
Wr. Pots continued-working as en Electrician and as a temporary 
Foreman at Cm&8 until his assignment as a ?Orrrirr on June 29, 
1990. 

On May 10, 1990 the Organization filed a claim that the Carrier 
violated the terms of the Implementing Agreement when it closed 
the Power House and failed to recall the senior Electrician to 
aerrice, or, namely, Claimant Springborg, and allowed a junior 
employee (Mr. Pots) to rerain on an Electrician's job at Omaha. 
The organization said the claim is “for all lost time including 
overtime and benafita beginning Dec@aber 13, 1989, until the 
violation is l topped.a 

Claimant Springborg returned to soNice on February 19, 1991. He 
took an Electrician position at the Omaha Shops. 

In a letter dated April 4, 1991 the Claiment regueeted a 600day 
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leave of absence, offering that it was a personal hardship for 
him to be away from his family, 
Kansas, 

who was living in Bennington, 
some 200 miles distant from Omaha. 

request referred to a 600day leave, 
While the letter of 

the formal application which 
the Claimant submitted and which was approved by the Carrier was 
for a 300day leave of absence, i.e., from April 18, 1991 through 
May 17, 1991. In any event, 
sentice after JO-days, 

when the Claimant did not return to 
an investigation was held and the Claimant 

was assessed a go-day deferred suspension on a Carrier determina- 
tion that he had been absent from his assignment without proper 
authority. 

Following an additional citation for being absent from his as- 
signment without proper authority beginning July 19, 1991, and 
continuing until the date of hearing on such matter, the Claimant 
was diamiaaed from all service effective August 23, 1991. 

Basically, the Organization contends the Claimant war directly 
affected and placed in a worse position when he war unable to 
hold a position account the licensing reguirementa et the Power 
House. It jays that in taking furlough, the Claimant only exer- 
cised "his option in accord with the N8w York Dock ConditionLN 
It also says the Carrier violated the Implementing Agreement-of 
October 26, 1988 in not recalling the Claimant to service when 
the Power Hours was closed on December 15, 1989. In support of 
its position and claim under the NY Dock Conditions, the Or- 
ganization cites Section 10(b) and Side Letter No. 10, supra, of 
the Implementing Agreement. The Organization also rays the Car- 
rier violated the collective bargaining agreement, and in par- 
ticular those rules related to the posting of job bulletina, the 
abolishment of aaaignmenta, and the recall of employeea. 

The Carrier maintains that the Claimant forfeited any protection 
pursuant to the NY Dock Conditions when he elected to take fur- 
lough and that the claim l eaentially involves the interpretation 
of seniority end recall iaeuee under the collective bargaining 
agreement, or utters over which this Board has no jurisdiction. 

-- ?- . 

In ordsr for sn employee to become eligible for the protective 
benefits under Article 1, Section 5 (Diaplacuent Allowances) and 
Section 6 (Dismissal Allowances) of the NY Dock Conditions, the 
grievant must, under the precise language of Article 1, Section 
11(a) I l hov that he or she was affected by a atranaaction.W In 
this respect, Article 1, Section 11(o), reads: 

"In ths event of any dispute as to whether or not a par- 
ticular employee war affected by a transaction, it shall 
be his obligation to identify ths transaction and 
specify the pertinent facts of that transaction relied 
upon. It shall then be the railroad's burden to prove 

5 



IBEw/UP - NY DOCK 
(W. L. SPRINGBORG) 

that factors other than a transaction affected the 
employee." 

Here, the evidence of record doe8 not show the Claimant to have 
become a "displaced" or 8tdismissedn 
of a "transaction," 

l mployea as a direct result 
and thereby entitled to a nprotective period" 

or protective allowance a8 tho8e t8rm8 are defined in the NY Dock 
conditions, or, rp8cifically, a8 follow8: 

"1. v. - (a) 'Transaction' mean8 any action 
taken pursuant to authorization8 of this Commission on 
which the8a proVi8iOn8 have been impo88d. 

(b) 'Displaced employee' 
road who, 

mean8 an 8mployee of th8 rail- 
a8 a re8ult of a tran8action f8 placed in a 

worse position with r88pOCt to hi8 compensation and 
rule8 governing hi8 working conditions. 

(c) 'Dismissed employee mean8 an employee of the rail- 
road who, as a rmult of a transaction is deprived of 
employment with tha railroad bocaura of the abolition of 
his position or tha loss theeof as tha result of the ** 
exarcira of reniority rights by an l ployoe who80 po8i- 
tion i8 aboli8hed as a re8Ult Of a tran8actiOn. 

(d) 'Protectiva period’ moans tha p8riod of time during 
which a dirplac8d or di8ri88ad employma is to be 
provided protection hereunder and 8xtend8 from th8 date 
on which an employem is dirplaced or di8mis8ad to the 
expiration of 6 year8 tharafroa, . . .a 

The Claimant was not depriwd of employment and did not suffer a 
lo88 of 8arningS as a dirlct result of a tran8actfon. He had op- 
portunity of an l xorci88 of 8aniority to available pO8itiOn8, but 
elected to taka a furlough at the time of the transaction. 

In voluntarily l l@ctiqq not to transfer to available work, the 
Claimant, purruant-to- Section 2(c) of t&a ImplW8nting Agreement, 
crupra, forfaitod &ny right; ha may have had to bonofit of tlw NY 
Dock Condition& This 8MtiOn Clearly pr88CribeS that employee8 
who 8loct not to tran8fer to available positions and inrtead 
elect to t8ka furlough will %ota bo eligible for nanyn NY Dock 
Conditions baafits. 

That thm Carriw subsequently clored a facility mmtionod in th8 
Implementing Agraomant of October 26, 1988, namely, tha Power 
House at Omaha, without having posted a notico, or failed to 
racall tha Claimant frcm furlough to raplaca an employee junior 
in 8aniority, won if hold to bo a violation of the Schedule of 
FM188 Agrwmat, as urged by the Organization, could not be said 
to have roestablishod eligibility for t&a Clairant to thm labor 
protective benmilts of tha NY Dock Conditfonm. The Claimant, a8 
indicated above, forfeited NY Dock Conditions protection when he 
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elected to take furlough and forego employment available to him 
in the exercise of seniority rights at the tima of tha covered 
transaction. 

If there wa8 a violation of tha Rule8 Agreement, then that is a 
matter to be prop8rly pursued under the grievance procedures Of 
the collective bargaining agreement. ft i8 not a di8pute which 
the Board finds to be envisioned by Section 10(b), supra of the 
Implementing Agreement. 

In tha circum8tance8, the Board finds the eeveral arguments ad- 
vanced in support of the Claimant do not involve application of 
the NY Dock COnditiOn8. They ara rather matters related to ap- 
plication and interpr8tation of tha Schedule of Rul88 Agreement, 
and thereby a different di8pute8 forum. In l leoting not to exer- 
tire seniority to available work and instead taka furlough, the 
Claimant r8moved himself from the protWtive umbrdla of the NY 
Dock COnditiOn8. Accordingly, the COmpanSatiOn which is being 
sought on behalf of the Claimant under the guise Of tha NY Dock 
Condition8 mu8t be denied. 

AWARD: 

The Claim of the Organization that the action8 of the Carrier 
constitute violation of the October 26, 1988 Implementing Agrea- 
ment and that the Claimant is coverad by or subjwt to benefit of 
recovery under the NY Dock Condition8 is denied. 

and Neutral Member 

0. A. Normsatt8 
carrim Xamber 

_. 

Omaha, ND 
HarchdC, , 1994 


